•  MSU-VTH is a referral center (7.0%)

•  MSU-VTH has larger overhead costs (5.6%)

•  quality of service (5.2%)

Some respondents gave more than one reason, while 26.7% of respondents who felt fees should

be higher did not specify a reason.

The one hundred forty-five (145) respondents who felt that fees should be the same at the

MSU-VTH as in private practice gave the following explanations:

•  equal fees for equal services (20.7%)

•  incentive for clients to drive to MSU (11.0%)

•  it is a teaching hospital (6.9%)